
Copper

Copper is an essential nutrient, but some people who drink water containing copper in excess of the action level over a relatively short amount of time could experience gastrointestinal distress. Some people who drink water containing copper in excess of the action level over many years could suffer liver or kidney damage. People with Wilson's disease should consult their personal doctor.

Nitrate

Nitrate in drinking water at levels above 10 ppm is a health risk for infants of less than six months of age. High nitrate levels in drinking water can cause blue baby syndrome. Nitrate levels may rise quickly for short periods of time because of rainfall or agricultural activity. If you are caring for an infant, you should ask for advice from your health care provider.

Water Quality Data Table

The table below lists all of the drinking water contaminants that we detected in your water. The presence of contaminants in the water does not necessarily indicate that the water poses a health risk. The EPA or the State requires us to monitor for certain contaminants less than once per year because the concentrations of these contaminants do not change frequently. Some of our data, though representative, may be up to five years old.

Contaminant	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90 th Percentile	# sites over AL	Units	Violation	Typical Source
Copper	2017	1.3	1.3	0.52	0	ppm	No	Erosion of natural deposits; leaching from wood preservatives; corrosion of household plumbing systems
Lead	2017	0	15	1.8	0	ppb	No	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits

Contaminant (units)	Collection Date	MCLG	MCL	Highest Level Detected	Range		Violation	Typical Source
					Low	High		
Inorganic Contaminants:								
Nitrate as Nitrogen (ppm)	2017	10	10	3	3.3	3.3	No	Runoff from fertilizer use; leaching from septic tanks, sewage; erosion of natural deposits
Radioactive Contaminants:								
Beta/photon emitters (pCi/L)	03/29/2016	0	50	11.1	11.1	11.1	No	Decay of natural and man-made deposits.
Combined Radium 226/228 (pCi/L)	03/29/2016	0	5	4.9	4.9	4.9	No	Erosion of natural deposits
Gross alpha excluding radon & uranium (pCi/L)	03/29/2016	0	15	10.9	10.9	10.9	No	Erosion of natural deposits

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
CCR Adequacy/Availability/Content	10/01/2017	2017	We failed to submit a certification to MDE verifying the date and the manner in which the CCR for calendar year 2016 was delivered to our customers prior to the reporting deadline. We have since been returned to compliance for this violation.
Follow-up or Routine Tap (Lead & Copper Rule)	01/01/2017	03/03/2017	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.

Units of Measurement & Conversions:

NA: Not applicable

ppm: parts per million, or milligrams per liter (mg/L)

pCi/L: picocuries per liter (a measure of radioactivity)

ppb: parts per billion, or micrograms per liter (µg/L)

Woodland Beach Community Association

For additional information or questions contact:

Fred Ziegenhein, Manager

(410) 969-4950

Prepared by: Water Testing Labs of Maryland, Inc.

For more information on contaminants in drinking water and its effects go to www.wtlmd.com